ended June 30, 2025

Profit 2,575 1,484
Other comprehensive income

Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities 80 372
Foreign currency translation adjustment 4,304 (2,064)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax (63) (15)
Total other comprehensive income 4,321 (1,708)

Comprehensive income 6,897 (223)
Comprehensive income attributable to

Comprehensive income attributable to owners of
parent 6,450 359

Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling
interests 446 (583)

7

(3) Notes to Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements

(Notes on going concern assumption)

Not applicable.

(Notes in case of significant changes in shareholders’ equity)

Not applicable.

(Accounting methods adopted particularly for the preparation of quarterly consolidated financial statements)

(Calculation of tax expenses)

The Company calculates tax expenses by multiplying profit before income taxes for the period under review

by a reasonably estimated effective tax rate for profit before income taxes for the fiscal year including the first

quarter under review, after the application of tax effect accounting.

8

(Segment information, etc.)

I For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 (April 1, 2024 to June 30, 2024)

Information on net sales and profit (loss) by reportable segment

(Millions of yen)

Reportable segment

Adjustment

(Note)1

Amount

recorded in

quarterly

consolidated

statements of

income

(Note)2

Japan Americas Europe Asia/Pacific Total

Net sales

Sales to outside

customers
19,720 14,499 8,016 3,092 45,329 ― 45,329

Intersegment sales or

transfers
14,685 106 16 1,608 16,415 (16,415) ―

Total 34,405 14,605 8,032 4,701 61,745 (16,415) 45,329

Segment profit 1,914 803 240 143 3,101 (34) 3,066

(Notes) 1. The ¥(34) million adjustment in segment profit represents the elimination of unrealized profit, etc.

2. Segment profit is adjusted with the operating profit in the quarterly consolidated statements of income.

II. For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2025 (April 1, 2025 to June 30, 2025)

Information on net sales and profit (loss) by reportable segment

(Millions of yen)

Reportable segment

Adjustment

(Note)1

Amount

recorded in

quarterly

consolidated

statements of

income

(Note) 2

Japan Americas Europe Asia/Pacific Total

Net sales

Sales to outside

customers
21,085 13,243 7,134 3,183 44,646 ― 44,646

Intersegment sales or

transfers
16,121 1 24 2,427 18,574 (18,574) ―

Total 37,207 13,244 7,158 5,610 63,220 (18,574) 44,646

Segment profit  246 383 29 173 832 767 1,599

(Notes) 1. The ¥767 million adjustment in segment profit represents the elimination of unrealized profit, etc.

2. Segment profit is adjusted with the operating profit in the quarterly consolidated statements of income.

(Notes on statements of cash flows)

No quarterly consolidated statements of cash flows are prepared for the three months ended June 30, 2025.

The depreciation (including amortization related to intangible assets other than goodwill) and the amortization of

goodwill in the three months ended June 30 are as follows.

(Millions of yen)

For the three months

ended June 30, 2024

For the three months

ended June 30, 2025

Depreciation 2,472  2,231

Amortization of goodwill 27 29

9

3. Other

(1) Order and Sales Status

 1) Order status

(Millions of yen)

For the three months ended June 30, 2024 For the three months ended June 30, 2025

Orders Received Order Backlog Orders Received Order Backlog

NC lathes 8,793 21,699 8,982 19,411

Machining centers 23,818 48,255 29,903 64,700

Multitasking machines 14,054 18,884 13,038 19,768

NC grinders 473 863 743 1,112

Others 1,128 882 1,497 979

Total 48,267 90,585 54,166 105,972

2) Sales results

(Millions of yen)

For the three months ended June 30, 2024 For the three months ended June 30, 2025

Net Sales Composition (%) Net Sales Composition (%)

NC lathes 8,406 18.5 7,351 16.5

Machining centers 22,852 50.4 24,010 53.7

Multitasking machines 12,137 26.8 11,376 25.5

NC grinders 629 1.4 438 1.0

Others 1,303 2.9 1,468 3.3

Total 45,329 100.0 44,646 100.0

10

(2) Overseas Sales

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 (April 1, 2024 to June 30, 2024)

(Millions of yen)

 US
Americas

(other than
the US)

Europe China
Asia/Pacific
(other than

China)
Total

I Overseas sales 12,506 2,216 8,018 6,831 3,204 32,775

II  Consolidated net sales ― ― ― ― ― 45,329

III Percentage of overseas sales in
consolidated net sales (%)

27.6 4.9 17.7 15.1 7.0 72.3

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2025 (April 1, 2025 to June 30, 2025)

 (Millions of yen)

 US
Americas

(other than
the US)

Europe China
Asia/Pacific
(other than

China)
Total

I Overseas sales 12,146 1,094 7,134 8,018 3,601 31,996

II Consolidated net sales ― ― ― ― ― 44,646

III Percentage of overseas sales in
consolidated net sales (%)

27.1 2.5 16.0 18.0 8.1 71.7

11